OPEN



Reconstruction of a Pancreatic Allograft With Variant Arterial Anatomy for Transplantation

Dylan Adamson, MD,¹ Matthew L. Holzner, MD,¹ Vikram Wadhera, MD,¹ and Ron Shapiro, MD¹

Abstract. Donor pancreas utilization rates remain low and aberrant donor anatomy can lead to organ discard by transplant centers. We report on a case of successful pancreas transplantation using a graft with variant arterial anatomy demonstrating that arterial reconstruction is a viable option if aberrant anatomy is encountered at the donor operation. Efforts must be made to use all pancreas grafts that are felt to be of appropriate quality.

(Transplantation Direct 2019;5: e425; doi: 10.1097/TXD.000000000000863. Published online 28 January, 2019.)

espite the consistent, albeit slight, increase in deceased donor organ donation, the number of pancreas transplants has steadily declined in the United States over the past 13 years.¹ Donor pancreas utilization rates remain low, and pancreas grafts have the highest discard rate among abdominal organs for transplantation.² Given the risks of technical failure associated with pancreas transplantation, aberrant donor anatomy can lead to organ discard by transplant centers. Up to 3% of all deceased donors consented for pancreas procurement are not recovered due to anatomical reasons, whereas nearly 30% of pancreata recovered with the intent to transplant are subsequently discarded for anatomic abnormalities.^{3,4} We report on a case of a successful pancreas transplantation using a graft with variant arterial anatomy (four arteries), including an accessory splenic artery and a dorsal pancreatic artery (DPA), requiring vascular reconstruction.

Received 31 October 2018. Revision requested 30 November 2018.

Accepted 28 December 2018.

¹ Recanati/Miller Transplantation Institute, Icahn School of Medicine at Mount Sinai, New York, NY.

The authors declare no funding or conflicts of interest.

D.A. participated in the writing of the article. M.L.H. participated in the writing of the article. V.W. reviewed and edited the article. R.S. reviewed and edited the article.

This case study was covered by our institutional review board approval: 18-00542.

ORCIDs: Matthew L. Holzner: http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4935-9968. Ron Shapiro: https://orcid.org/0000-0003-1213-2142. Dylan Adamson: https://orcid.org/0000-0001-6648-1247.

Correspondence: Dylan Adamson, MD, Recanati/Miller Transplantation Institute, 1 Gustave L. Levy Place, New York, NY 10029. (dylan.adamson@mountsini.org).

Copyright © 2019 The Author(s). Transplantation Direct. Published by Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-Non Commercial-No Derivatives License 4.0 (CCBY-NC-ND), where it is permissible to download and share the work provided it is properly cited. The work cannot be changed in any way or used commercially without permission from the journal.

ISSN: 2373-8731

DOI: 10.1097/TXD.00000000000863

Case

The recipient was a 38-year-old male with history of type 1 diabetes mellitus, diagnosed at age 13 years, and hypertension. Baseline insulin regimen consisted of 23 units of long-acting nightly and 12 units of short-acting with meals. His hemoglobin A_{1c} (Hb A_{1c}) was 8.8% before transplantation, and he was on hemodialysis three times weekly for 3 years through an upper extremity arteriovenous fistula.

The donor was a 23-year-old brain-dead donor who suffered a traumatic head injury secondary to a motor vehicle collision. The Kidney Donor Profile Index was 20%, and the BMI was 25, ABO compatible (O to O), terminal creatinine of 1.06 mg/dL, amylase of 88 U/L, lipase of 86 U/L, 5.7% HbA_{1c}, no significant history of alcohol or drug use. No intraabdominal injury was noted on preoperative cross-sectional imaging, and the pancreas was poorly visualized on ultrasound. At the time of procurement, it was noted that the pancreas had two distinct splenic arteries of equivalent size off of the celiac artery as well as a DPA originating from the superior mesenteric artery (SMA), in addition to the inferior pancreaticoduodenal artery coming off the SMA. Due to the variant arterial anatomy, the procuring center declined, and our institution accepted.

The recipient had a PRA of 0%, and the CDC crossmatch was B cell–positive before heat and negative after, with T cell–negative before and after heat.

Given the size of all involved arteries, it was judged clinically that all would require reconstruction and reimplantation; no angiogram was performed given the findings at the time of recovery. On the back bench, both of the splenic arteries were incised logitudinally and syndactylized using running 7-0 prolene to create a common opening (Figure 1). The common opening was anastomosed to the internal iliac artery of the Y graft from same donor end-to-end fashion with 6-0 prolene. The donor SMA was anastomosed to the external iliac artery of the graft end-to end using 6-0 prolene. The remaining DPA was anastomosed end-to-side to the donor common iliac with interrupted 7-0 prolene. The reconstruction was tested with heparinized saline and appeared



FIGURE 1. Variant arterial anatomy at time of procurement (1.1) including accessory splenic artery; reconstruction of accessory splenic artery (1.2-1.4); final reconstruction at time of implantation (1.5).

to be patent. A portal vein extension was created using the donor iliac vein, to achieve comparable length of the vein and artery. We do not routinely perform a portal vein extension for all cases, but the donor portal vein was short and given the arterial reconstruction and length, it was felt to be clinically appropriate in that setting. The recipient vessels were without any evidence of atherosclerosis, and the pancreas was implanted in the right iliac fossa to the external iliac artery and external iliac vein with an uneventful reperfusion. This was all done through a midline incision in an intraperitoneal position after mobilizing the right colon. Exocrine secretions were drained into the jejunum via a duodenojejunostomy approximately 40 cm from the ligament of Treitz. Warm ischemia time was 35 minutes, and the cold ischemia time was 9 hours 42 minutes.

The left kidney had a second artery, supplying the upper pole, which was maintained on a common patch with the main renal artery. The renal allograft was transplanted to the left iliac fossa uneventfully.

We do not routinely place postoperative patients on anticoagulation beyond pharmacologic deep venous thrombosis prophylaxis, and it was not felt to be warranted in this instance. Ultrasound performed immediately after the transplant demonstrated good arterial and venous flow in both grafts. Low-dose subcutaneous heparin and 81-mg aspirin were initiated on postoperative day one. The hospital course was uncomplicated, and the patient was discharged on postoperative day 12. Induction immunosuppression was with thymoglobulin 6 mg/kg, IVIG 2 g/kg, mycophenolate mofetil, tacrolimus, and steroids. The patient was discharged on mycophenolate mofetil, tacrolimus, and oral prednisone. He is now 1 year posttransplant and continues to have normal kidney and pancreas function, with a most recent HbA_{1c} of 5.5%, and a serum creatinine of 1.09 mg/dL. No additional imaging has been performed to assure that all arteries remained patent, because it has not been felt to be clinically warranted.

DISCUSSION

This case demonstrates that arterial reconstruction is a reasonable option if variant arterial anatomy is encountered at the donor operation. The DPA, if present, is usually a branch

3

off of the splenic artery, but may arise from anywhere along the celiac axis and may supply a large portion of the head, body, or tail of the pancreas.⁵⁻⁷ It will usually join the inferior pancreaticoduodenal artery in forming the inferior pancreatic arcade or transverse pancreatic artery. The importance of this vascular anomaly for transplant was well described by Baranski et al.⁶ Witte et al⁷ described an instance where the inferior pancreaticoduodenal artery was absent and the transverse pancreatic artery was supplied solely by the DPA. Although the organ they described was a cadaveric dissection, reimplantation of the DPA would have been essential if the graft was to be used for transplant. Given the high discard rate for pancreas for a variety of factors, we as a community must make every effort to use all grafts that are felt to be of appropriate quality. Based on this case report, back bench surgical reconstruction of variant pancreatic arterial anatomy should be considered a viable option. Dye instillation may assist in clinical decision making whether or not to reconstruct or reimplant variant anatomy if concern remains.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors would like to thank Jon Coulter for his assistance in preparing the illustrations.

REFERENCES

- Israni AK, Zaun D, Rosendale JD, et al. OPTN/SRTR 2016 annual data report: deceased organ donation. *Am J Transplant*. 2018;18(Suppl 1): 434–463.
- Krieger NR, Odorico JS, Heisey DM, et al. Underutilization of pancreas donors. *Transplantation*. 2003;75:1271–1276.
- Wiseman AC, Wainright JL, Sleeman E, et al. An analysis of the lack of donor pancreas utilization from younger adult organ donors. *Transplantation*. 2010;90:475–480.
- Stegall MD, Dean PG, Sung R, et al. The rationale for the new deceased donor pancreas allocation schema. *Transplantation*. 2007;83:1156–1161.
- 5. Hemamalini. Variations in the branching pattern of the celiac trunk and its clinical significance. *Anat Cell Biol.* 2018;51:143–149.
- Baranski AG, Lam HD, Braat AE, et al. The dorsal pancreatic artery in pancreas procurement and transplantation: anatomical considerations and potential implications. *Clin Transpl.* 2016;30:1360–1364.
- Witte B, Fröber R, Linss W. Unusual blood supply to the pancreas by a dorsal pancreatic artery. Surg Radiol Anat. 2001;23:197–200.